We intend to use the net proceeds to acquire certain project development companies, for working capital and
general corporate purposes.

The foregoing discussion represents our current intentions and our best estimate of our allocation of the net
proceeds of the offering of the Bonds based upon our current plans and estimates regarding our anticipated
expenditures. Our management, however, will have flexibility and discretion as to how we apply the net proceeds
from the offering of the Bonds. The exact amount of net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds which we will
actually apply to any particular purpose may change and we may find it necessary or advisable to use portions of
the net proceeds for other purposes.

- 45 -

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2021 on an actual basis, and on an
as adjusted basis for the issuance of the Bonds and the application of the proceeds thereof.

You should read this information in conjunction with our financial statements and the related notes included
elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum and the sections in this Offering Memorandum entitled “Selected
Financial Information.”

As of March 31, 2021

Actual As Adjusted

(VND
billions)

(USD
millions)

(VND
billions)

(USD
millions)

Debt
Short-term borrowings and finance lease liabilities ..... 16,608.6 720.1 16,608.6 720.1

Bank loans ..... 5,821.7 252.4 5,821.7 252.4
Bonds issued ..... 2,841.4 123.2 2,841.4 123.2
Borrowings from third parties ..... 7,511.1 325.7 7,511.1 325.7
Borrowings from related parties ..... 448.2 19.4 448.2 19.4
Bond issuance cost ..... (13.8) (0.6) (13.8) (0.6)

Long-term borrowings and finance lease liabilities ..... 28,537.3 1,237.3 35,456.8 1,537.3
Bank loans ..... 9,170.8 397.6 9,170.8 397.6
Bonds issued(1) ..... 18,830.0 816.4 18,830.0 816.4
Borrowings from third parties ..... 834.1 36.2 834.1 36.2
Bond issuance cost ..... (297.6) (12.9) (297.6) (12.9)
Bonds offered hereby(2) ..... — — 6,919.5 300

Total debt ..... 45,145.9 1,957.3 52,065.4 2,257.4

Equity
Owners’ capital(3) ..... 10,728.1 465.1 10,728.1 465.1
Share premium ..... 8,234.5 357.0 8,234.5 357.0
Undistributed earnings ..... 12,588.3 545.8 12,588.3 545.8
Non-controlling interests ..... 6,208.0 269.2 6,208.0 269.2

Total equity ..... 37,758.9 1,637.1 37,758.9 1,637.1

Total capitalization(4) ..... 82,904.9 3,594.4 89,824.3 3,894.5

Notes:
(1) On May 27, 2021 we received conversion requests for the remaining principal amount outstanding under the

previously issued convertible bonds due 2023 equal to US$2,232,000, into Shares.
(2) This amount represents US$300 million principal amount of Bonds and does not deduct fees and expenses

of the offering of the Bonds payable by us, which are estimated to be US$10.4 million in the aggregate.
(3) After March 31, 2021, our general meeting of shareholders and board of directors approved certain increases

in our share capital. See “Summary—Recent Developments.”
(4) Total capitalization equals the sum of total borrowings and total shareholders’ equity.